

No. 23-713

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOSHUA E. BUFKIN,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

DENIS R. MCDONOUGH,  
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

*Respondent.*

---

NORMAN F. THORNTON,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

DENIS R. MCDONOUGH,  
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE  
NATIONAL LAW SCHOOL VETERANS CLINIC  
CONSORTIUM IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

AMY B. KRETKOWSKI, ESQ.  
ADJUNCT PROFESSOR  
VETERANS BENEFITS LAW  
UNIVERSITY OF IOWA  
COLLEGE OF LAW

STACEY-RAE SIMCOX, ESQ.  
PROFESSOR OF LAW  
DIRECTOR, VETERANS LAW  
INSTITUTE & DIRECTOR,  
VETERANS ADVOCACY CLINIC  
STETSON UNIVERSITY  
COLLEGE OF LAW

KATIE M. BECKER, ESQ.  
*Counsel of Record*  
*for Amicus Curiae*  
ATTORNEY / INSTRUCTOR  
THE VETERANS CLINIC  
UNIVERSITY OF MISSOURI  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
120 Hulston Hall  
Columbia, MO 65211  
(573) 882-6883  
kbhbb@missouri.edu

July 2, 2024

---

116868



COUNSEL PRESS  
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The history and codification of the pro-claimant benefit-of-the-doubt rule supports the Veterans Court’s meaningful and robust judicial review of its application .....	3
A. Origins of the benefit-of-the-doubt rule.....	4
B. Codification of the benefit-of-the-doubt rule.....	5
C. Title 38, section 5107(b) reflects Congress’s mandate for VA to adjudicate veterans’ claims in a pro-claimant manner, and its express inclusion of that provision in section 7261(b) indicates that Congress envisioned meaningful judicial review of VA’s application of the benefit-of-the-doubt rule.....	7

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
II. A consistent reading of “take due account” in 38 U.S.C. § 7261 requires the Veterans Court to consider the rules of prejudicial error and the benefit of the doubt in the same robust manner . . . . .	9
A. The plain text of section 7261(b) requires the Veterans Court to review the full agency record to ensure that the Board properly applied the benefit-of-the-doubt rule . . . . .	9
B. Whether the Secretary properly applied the benefit-of-the-doubt rule is based on the facts and circumstances of the case . . . . .	13
CONCLUSION . . . . .	15

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bishop v. McDonough</i> , No. 23-3154, 2024 WL 2931070 (Vet.App. June 11, 2024) . . . . .	10
<i>Bufkin v. McDonough</i> , No. 20-3886, 2021 WL 3163657 (Vet.App. July 27, 2021) . . . . .	11
<i>Bufkin v. McDonough</i> , 75 F.4th 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2023) . . . . .	11, 13
<i>Corral v. McDonough</i> , No. 23-1301, 2024 WL 2795234 (Vet.App. May 31, 2024) . . . . .	10
<i>Cushman v. Shinseki</i> , 576 F.3d 1290 (Fed. Cir. 2009) . . . . .	8
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep't of the Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989) . . . . .	9-10
<i>Gilbert v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet. App. 49 (1990) . . . . .	4, 5
<i>Green v. McDonough</i> , No. 22-6282, 2024 WL 2811637 (Vet.App. June 3, 2024) . . . . .	10

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	8, 12
<i>Hodge v. West</i> , 155 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 1998) .....	8, 12
<i>Mendez v. McDonough</i> , No. 23-2764, 2024 WL 2880736 (Vet.App. June 7, 2024) .....	10
<i>Newhouse v. Nicholson</i> , 497 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2007) .....	2, 10
<i>Pearce v. McDonough</i> , No. 23-1879, 2024 WL 2139403 (Vet.App. May 14, 2024) .....	10
<i>Pollan v. McDonough</i> , No. 23-3835, 2024 WL 2768353 (Vet.App. May 30, 2024)....	10-11
<i>Roane v. McDonough</i> , 64 F.4th 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2023).....	10, 12
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009).....	13, 14
<i>Tadlock v. McDonough</i> , 5 F.4th 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2021).....	2, 10

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**STATUTES**

38 U.S.C. § 5107(b).....1, 2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 11  
38 U.S.C. § 7261(b).....2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15  
Pub. L. No. 100-687, 102 Stat. 4105 (1988).....5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

125 Cong. Rec. 24,756 (1979) .....6  
134 Cong. Rec. 17,458 (1988) .....6  
50 Fed. Reg. 34,452-02 (Aug. 26, 1985) (to be codified  
at 38 C.F.R. pts 1 & 3) .....4, 5  
Board of Veterans' Appeals, *U.S. Department  
of Veterans Affairs search results, available  
online at [https://search.usa.gov/search/docs?affiliate=bvadections&sort\\_by=&dc=9692&query=%22benefit+of+the+doubt%22](https://search.usa.gov/search/docs?affiliate=bvadections&sort_by=&dc=9692&query=%22benefit+of+the+doubt%22)  
(last accessed June 25, 2024)* .....8  
*H.R. 585 and Other Bills Relating to Judicial  
Review of Veterans' Claims: Hearings  
Before the H. Comm. on Veterans' Affairs,  
99th Cong. 169 (1986)*.....6  
H.R. Rep. No. 100-963 (1988).....7

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Judicial Review of Veterans' Claims: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Special Investigations of the H. Comm. on Veterans' Affairs, 96th Cong. 253 (1980).</i> .....	6
President Abraham Lincoln, Second Inaugural Address (Mar. 4, 1965) .....	3
VA Mission, Vision, and Core Values, U.S. DEP'T OF VETERANS AFF .....	3
<i>Veterans' Administration Adjudication Procedure and Judicial Review Act: Hearings Before the Sen. Comm. on Veterans' Affairs, 96th Cong. 135 (1979).</i> .....	6
 <b>REGULATIONS</b>	
38 C.F.R. § 2.1075 (1938).....	5
38 C.F.R. § 3.102 (1988).....	7
38 C.F.R. § 3.102 (2023).....	3, 4, 5, 6
38 C.F.R. § 3.31(d) (1949) .....	5
